

Baker & Hostetler LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and the Chapter 7 Estate of Bernard L. Madoff*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiff-Applicant,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Defendant.</p>	<p>Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (CGM)</p> <p>SIPA Liquidation</p> <p>(Substantively Consolidated)</p>
<p>In re:</p> <p>BERNARD L. MADOFF,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Debtor.</p>	
<p>IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC and the Chapter 7 Estate of Bernard L. Madoff,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>MERRILL LYNCH INTERNATIONAL,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Defendant.</p>	<p>Adv. Pro. No. 10-05346 (CGM)</p>

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT MERRILL LYNCH INTERNATIONAL'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. THE BLMIS PONZI SCHEME.....	3
II. MLI AND ITS INVESTMENTS IN THE FAIRFIELD FUNDS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MLI.....	6
A. MLI Purposefully Availed Itself of the Laws and Privileges of New York by Investing in the Fairfield Funds	8
1. MLI’s Intentional Investments in BLMIS Through the Fairfield Funds Establish Minimum Contacts	8
a. <i>BLI</i> and Recent Decisions of this Court Support Jurisdiction Over MLI.....	10
2. The Forum Selection and Choice of Law Clauses in the Subscription Agreements Are Strong Jurisdictional Contacts.....	13
3. MLI’s Purposeful Use of New York Bank Accounts Supports Specific Jurisdiction.....	14
4. MLI’s Communications with New York in Connection with Its Investments Also Establish Minimum Contacts	16
5. The Underlying Cause of Action Arises Out of and Relates to MLI’s Contacts with the Forum.....	19
B. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Is Reasonable	20
C. In the Alternative, the Trustee Is Entitled to Jurisdictional Discovery	22
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AND THE INCORPORATED MATERIAL COMPLY WITH RULES 8 AND 10	22
III. THE TRUSTEE ADEQUATELY PLEADS THAT MLI RECEIVED BLMIS CUSTOMER PROPERTY	24
A. The Trustee Has Met His Pleading Burden	25

B. MLI’s Tracing Arguments Are Inappropriate at the Pleading Stage.....27

IV. SECTION 546(e) DOES NOT BAR RECOVERY FROM MLI28

V. THE TRUSTEE ADEQUATELY ALLEGES ACTUAL FRAUDULENT
INTENT UNDER SECTION 548(a)(1)(A) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....30

VI. THE SECTION 550(b) AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE IS INAPPROPRIATE AT
THE MOTION TO DISMISS STAGE.....33

A. MLI Cannot Show That It Gave Value on a Motion to Dismiss.34

B. The Amended Complaint Does Not Demonstrate that MLI Received the
Transfers in Good Faith35

C. MLI Is Not Entitled to Dismissal of Subsequent Transfer Recovery Claims
by Recasting Them as Preference Claims.....38

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>2002 Lawrence R. Buchalter Alaska Tr. v. Phila. Fin. Life Assurance Co.</i> , 96 F.Supp.3d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	35
<i>45 John Lofts, LLC v. Meridian Cap. Grp. LLC (In re 45 John Lofts, LLC)</i> , 599 B.R. 730 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	26, 27
<i>Agency Rent A Car Sys., Inc. v. Grand Rent A Car Corp.</i> , 98 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	33
<i>Arcapita v. Bahrain Islamic Bank</i> , 549 B.R. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Arigna Tech. Ltd. v. Nissan Motor Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00126 (JRG)(RSP), 2022 WL 3020136 (E.D. Tex. July 29, 2022)	21
<i>Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank</i> , 19-cv-0004-GHW-KHP, 2022 WL 2530797 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2022)	18
<i>Bahrain Islamic Bank, BisB v. Arcapita Bank B.S.C.(C), (In re Arcapita Bank B.S.C.(C))</i> , 640 B.R. 604 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	15
<i>In re Bayou Grp., LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	34
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff</i> Adv. Pro. No. 09-01239 (CGM), 2021 WL 3477479 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2021)	4, 29, 34
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff</i> Adv. Pro. No. 11-02149 (CGM), 2022 WL 2135019 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff</i> Adv. Pro. No. 11-02539 (CGM) 2022 WL 3273044 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2022)	14, 23

In re Bernard L. Madoff
Adv. Pro. No. 11-02542 (CGM), 2022 WL 3094092 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2022)15, 17, 19, 27

In re Bernard L. Madoff
Adv. Pro. No. 11-02570 (CGM), 2022 WL 2387522 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022).....13, 14, 19

In re Bernard L. Madoff
Adv. Pro. No. 12-01004 (CGM), 2022 WL 16556714 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022)20, 23

In re Bernard L. Madoff
Adv. Pro. No. 12-01677 (CGM), 2022 WL 6237071 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2022)9

In re BLMIS
Adv. Pro. No. 12-01693 (CGM), 2022 WL 2387523 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2022)9

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....7, 12, 13

Chloé v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC,
616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....20

CNB Int’l Inc. v. Kelleher (In re CNB Int’l, Inc.),
393 B.R. 306 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2008)28

Constellation Energy Commodities Grp. Inc. v. Transfield ER Cape Ltd.,
801 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....24

Dandong v. Pinnacle Performance Ltd.,
966 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....14

Davis v. Bifani,
No. 07-cv-00122-MEH-BNB, 2007 WL 1216518 (D. Colo. Apr. 24, 2007).....24

Diaz v. Loc. No. 241, Transp. Workers Union of Am., Univ. Div.,
No. 17 cv 8898, 2019 WL 3765924 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2019)35

In re Dreier LLP,
452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....34, 37

In re Dreier LLP,
453 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....37

Eldesouky v. Aziz,
No. 11-CV-6986 (JLC), 2014 WL 7271219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....14

ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Corp.,
61 F. Supp. 2d 35 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)8

Esso Exploration & Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.,
397 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) *aff’d in part, vacated in part on other grounds*, 40 F.4th 56 (2d Cir. 2022)8

Fairfield Sentry Ltd. v. HSBC Sec. Serv. (Luxemborg) S.A.,
Nos. 21-cv-10316, 21-cv-10334 (LAP), 2022 WL 3910679 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2022)22

Finn v. All. Bank,
860 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. 2015).....31, 37

Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....7, 16, 18, 19

Gettinger v. Picard,
141 S. Ct. 2603 (2021).....31

Golden Archer Invs., LLC v. Skynet Fin. Sys.,
No. 11-3673(RJS), 2012 WL 123989 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012)17

Hau Yin To v. HSBC Holdings plc,
No. 15-CV-3590, 2017 WL 816136 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2017).....18

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984).....11

Helms v. Metro. Life Ins. Co. (In re O’Malley),
601 B.R. 629 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2019), *aff’d*, 633 B.R. 332 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....28

Hill v. HSBC Bank plc
207 F. Supp. 3d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....18

HSH Nordbank AG N.Y. Branch v. Street,
No. 11 Civ. 9405 (DLC), 2012 WL 2921875 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2012).....14, 19

Fairfield Sentry Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A. London, No. 19-CV-3911 (VSB),
2022 WL 3644436 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2022).....13

Fairfield Sentry Ltd. v. Theodore GGC Amsterdam (In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.),
Adv. Pro. No. 10-03496, 2018 WL 3756343 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2018)13

Int’l Controls Corp. v. Vesco,
556 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1977).....35

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....7

Irving Trust Co. v. Chase Nat. Bank,
65 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1933).....39

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
No. 02 Civ. 7618 (KMW)(HBP), 2009 WL 3817590 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16,
2009).....22

Liberatore v. Calvino,
293 A.D.2d 217 (N.Y. App. Ct. 1st Dep’t. 2002).....17

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
20 N.Y.3d 327 (2012).....15

Lustig v. Weisz & Assocs., Inc. (In re Unified Com. Cap., Inc.),
260 B.R. 343 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2001)31

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.,
84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....7

*Motors Liquidation Co. Avoidance Action Tr. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In
re Motors Liquidation Co.)*,
565 B.R. 275 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....16

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.,
No. 13 Civ. 6705 (DLC), 2014 WL 1673351 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2014)24

Picard v. ABN Ireland (In re BLMIS),
No. 20-CV-02586 (CM), 2022 WL 1304589 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2022)
(McMahon, J.).....33, 34, 38

Picard v. Avellino (In re BLMIS),
557 B.R. 89 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....38

Picard v. BNP Paribas S.A. (In re BLMIS),
594 B.R. 167 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... *passim*

Picard v. Bureau of Labor Ins. (In re Bernard L. Madoff),
480 B.R. 501 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... *passim*

Picard v. Cathay Life Ins. Co. Ltd.,
Adv. Pro. No. 11-02568 (CGM), 2022 WL 16626325 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov.
1, 2022)29, 30

Picard v. Charles Ellerin Revocable Trust,
Adv. Pro. No. 10-04398, 2012 WL 892514 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2012)24, 25

Picard v. Citibank, N.A. (In re BLMIS),
12 F.4th 171 (2d Cir. 2021) *passim*

Picard v. Cohen (Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC),
Adv. Pro. Nos. 08-01789, 10-04311 (SMB), 2016 WL 1695296 (Bankr.
S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2016)34

Picard v. Cohmad Sec. Corp. (In re BLMIS),
418 B.R. 75 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....22, 29

Picard v. Delta Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.,
Adv. Pro. No. 11-02551 (CGM), 2022 WL 3365256 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug.
12, 2022)33, 38

Picard v. Est. of Seymour Epstein,
No. 1:21-cv-02334-CM, 2022 WL 493734 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2022).....31

Picard v. Fairfield Greenwich Grp. (In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.),
627 B.R. 546 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... *passim*

Picard v. First Gulf Bank (In re Bernard L. Madoff),
Adv. Pro. No. 11-02541 (CGM), 2022 WL 3354955 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July
18, 2022)9, 33, 34, 35

Picard v. The Gerald and Barbara Keller Family Tr.,
2022 WL 4592898 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022).....32

Picard v. Gettinger,
976 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2020).....31, 32

Picard v. JPMorgan Chase & Co. (In re BLMIS),
No. 08-99000 (SMB), 2014 WL 5106909 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2014).....10, 24

Picard v. Ken-Wen Fam. Ltd. P'ship,
638 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022).....31

Picard v. Korea Bank Exchange,
Adv. Pro. No. 11-02572 (CGM), 2022 WL 4371908 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept.
21, 2022)23

Picard v. Korea Exchange Bank,
Adv. Pro. No. 11-02572 (CGM), 2022 WL 4371908 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept.
21, 2022)30

Picard v. Lisa Beth Nissenbaum Tr.,
No. 20 cv. 3140, 2021 WL 1141638 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2021)31

Picard v. Maxam Absolute Return Fund, L.P.,
460 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011), *aff'd*, 474 B.R. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)7, 20

Picard v. Merkin,
440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....34

Picard v. Merkin (In re BLMIS),
515 B.R. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....24, 25, 26

Picard v. Multi-Strategy Fund Ltd. (In re Bernard L. Madoff),
641 B.R. 78 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... *passim*

Picard v. Multi-Strategy Fund, Ltd.,
No. 22-cv-06502-JSR (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022).....28, 29, 30

Picard v. Public Inst. for Soc. Sec.,
Adv. Pro. No. 12-01002 (CGM), 2022 WL 3458962 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug.
17, 2022)23

Picard v. Sage Realty,
No. 20-CV-10109 (JFK), 2022 WL 1125643 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2022)31

Picard v. Shapiro (In re Madoff),
542 B.R. 100 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....26

Picard v. Union Sec. Inv. Trust Co., Ltd.,
Adv. Pro. No. 12-01211 (CGM), 2022 WL 3572509 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug.
18, 2022)23

In re Picard,
917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....9, 16, 21

Salomon v. Kaiser (In re Kaiser),
722 F.2d 1574 (2d Cir. 1983).....32

*Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. BLMIS (In re Consolidated Proceedings on 11 U.S.C. §
550(a))*,
501 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....23

Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. BLMIS (In re Madoff Sec.),
No. 12-MC-115 (JSR), 2013 WL 1609154 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2013).....28, 29

Sharp Int’l Corp. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co. (In re Sharp Int’l Corp.),
403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....31, 39

Silverman v. K.E.R.U Realty Corp. (In re Allou Distribs., Inc.),
379 B.R. 5 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....25, 26

SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....18

Stoebner v. Opportunity Fin., LLC,
909 F.3d 219 (8th Cir. 2018)31

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bank of Am. N.A.,
916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019).....7, 9

U.S. Lines, Inc. v. GAC Marine Fuels Ltd. (In re McLean Indus. Inc.),
68 B.R. 690 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....21

U.S. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n,
518 F. Supp. 2d 422 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)24

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....11, 12, 17

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....20

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 546(e) *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 547.....39

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)2

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)28, 30, 31

11 U.S.C. § 548(c)34

11 U.S.C. § 550.....30, 38, 39

11 U.S.C. § 550(a)2, 16, 27, 28

11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2).....24

11 U.S.C. § 550(b)33

11 U.S.C. § 550(d)27

15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa-III.....1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)32
Fed. R. Civ P. 10(c)22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....29
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a)(1).....14
